DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) IDEN		(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	R:		PLE CONSTRUCTION:	(X3) DATE SURVI COMPLETED: 08/12/2025	EΥ
HARBORVIEW REHABILITATION AND CARE			STREET ADDRESS, 432 MAPLE A DOYLESTOW	VENUE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY C			ID PREFIX TAG	CTION (EACH OULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
F 0000	Based on the findings of an Abbreviated Survey is response to a complaint and a facility reported incident, completed on August 12, 2025, at Harborview Rehabilitation and Care Center at Doylestown, it was determined that the facility was not in compliance with the following requirement 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B, Requirements for Long Term Care and the 28 Pa. Code, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Long Term Care Licensure Regulations.		r at ility was rements of s for	F 0000			
F 0689 SS=J	483.25(d)(1)(2) Free of Acc Hazards/Supervision/Device §483.25(d) Accidents. The facility must ensure tha §483.25(d)(1) The resident accident hazards as is possible §483.25(d)(2)Each resident and assistance devices to pre	t - environment remains as ble; and receives adequate super		F 0689	Past noncompliance: no plan correction required.	of	Completion Date: 08/26/2025 Status: APPROVED Date: 09/02/2025

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE:

(X6) DATE:

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which may be excused from correction providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. The findings stated above are disclosable whether or not a plan of correction is provided. The findings are disclosable within 14 days after such information is made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

This form is a printed electronic version of the CMS 2567L. It contains all the information found on the standard document in much the same form. This electronic form once printed and signed by the facility administrator and appropriately posted will satisfy the CMS requirement to post survey information found on the CMS 2567L.

CMS-2567L 8GX111 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 1 of 9

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

		(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	R:		PLE CONSTRUCTION: (X3) DATE SURV COMPLETED:		EY	
		395277		A. BLDG: _ B. WING: _	00	08/12/2025		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER: HARBORVIEW REHABILITATION AND CARE CENTER AT DOYLESTOWN			STREET ADDRESS, 432 MAPLE A DOYLESTOW	VENUE				
STATE LICENSE NUMBER: 040502 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DE PREFIX MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OF TAG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
F 0689	Continued from page 1			F 0689				
SS=J	This REQUIREMENT is no	ot met as evidenced by:						

CMS-2567L 8GX111 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 2 of 9

		(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED:	
		395277			08/12/2025		
HARBORY CENTER A	VIDER OR SUPPLIER: VIEW REHABILITATION AT DOYLESTOWN SE NUMBER: 040502	AND CARE	STREET ADDRESS, 432 MAPLE A DOYLESTOV	VENUE			
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DE PREFIX MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY O TAG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)				ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F 0689	Continued from page 2			F 0689			
SS=J	Based on clinical recorreview of facility docustaff interviews, it was failed to provide neces resident's whereabouts (unauthorized departur four sampled residents (Resident 1) This failudeopardy situation. The aspast non-compliance Findings include: Review of the facility plast reviewed on July 1 was to monitor resident risk for unsafe wander policy further indicated "initiate the missing relocate a resident." Clinical record review admitted to the facility	mentation, observation determined that the sary supervision to an and prevent an elopite from the facility) lat risk for elopement re resulted in an Imple incident has been elected. policy entitled, "Elopite, 2025, revealed that its' whereabouts who ing and elopement. It that facility staff we sident action plan if	ion, and facility monitor a mement by one of int. mediate identified pement," t staff o were at The vas to unable to				

CMS-2567L 8GX111 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 3 of 9

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC)		(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED:	
		395277		A. BLDG:00_ B. WING: 08/12/2025			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER: HARBORVIEW REHABILITATION AND CARE CENTER AT DOYLESTOWN STATE LICENSE NUMBER: 040502			STREET ADDRESS. 432 MAPLE A DOYLESTOV	VENUE			
(X4) ID		OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DE	FICIENCY	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE	CTION (EACH	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		ED BY FULL REGULATORY O FYING INFORMATION)	R LSC	PREFIX TAG	CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	OULD BE	COMPLETE DATE
F 0689	Continued from page 3			F 0689			
SS=J	had diagnoses that incl	uded bipolar disorde	er,				
	depression, and anxiety	•	· ·				
	Minimum Data Set ass						
	evaluation of resident of	care needs), dated A	pril 28,				
	2025, the resident had	memory impairment	ts, could				
	walk without physical						
	supervision when walk						
	comprehensive care pla	•					
	the resident had impair	•					
	required supervision.	-					
	nurses noted that the re		•				
	lot" and "pacing. On A that he was "anxious a	•	ise noted				
	that he was anxious an	na comusca.					
	On August 6, 2025, a r		•				
	called the facility at 4:	•	-				
	that they located Resid	•					
	taking him to the hospi		•				
	to the officer's statemed approximately two miles						
	resident was assessed a	•	•				
	found to have no injuri	•					
	after an evaluation by						
	and the manual of the		- ****				
	l .			I	1		

CMS-2567L 8GX111 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 4 of 9

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC)		(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED:	
		395277			00	08/12/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER: HARBORVIEW REHABILITATION AND CARE CENTER AT DOYLESTOWN STATE LICENSE NUMBER: 040502			STREET ADDRESS, 432 MAPLE A DOYLESTOV	VENUE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFI- PREFIX MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR I			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F 0689	Continued from page 4			F 0689			
SS=J	facility investigation reby staff at approximate entrance and likely wait was opened for visitor revealed that the recept for controlling who entront door, did not see opening the door. The both a nurse and an aid was not on the unit at a however neither staff in resident action plan." that Resident 1 had left approximately 90 minupolice notified the faction August 7, 2025, at a injuries. In an interview on August Administrator state responsible for ensuring enter and leave the buit was to ensure all resides.	ely 2:30 p.m. near the lked out the front do ors. The investigation tionist, who was respecters and leaves through the resident leave de investigation indicated that the reapproximately 3:15 periodic properties and leaves through the facility was not the facility was not the facility until lates after he left when lity. He returned to 7:00 p.m. with no relegant 11, 2025, at 2:00 and that the receptioning only authorized periodic gonly authorized periodic statement of the facility and that nursing the statement of the facility and that the receptioning only authorized periodic statement of the facility and that nursing the facility and that nursing the facility and that the receptioning only authorized periodic statement of the facility and that nursing the facility and the faci	or when on further consible gh the espite ted that sident o.m., "missing aware on the the facility lated of p.m., st is cople ng staff				

CMS-2567L 8GX111 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 5 of 9

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES HEALTH CARE FINANCING ADMINISTRATION

PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) IDENTIFICATION NU		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BLDG:00		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: 08/12/2025	
	395277			b. wind		08/12/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER: HARBORVIEW REHABILITATION AND CARE CENTER AT DOYLESTOWN STATE LICENSE NUMBER: 040502			STREET ADDRESS, 432 MAPLE A DOYLESTOV	VENUE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DE REFIX MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY O			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHIPS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ACTION OF THE ACTIO	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
1110		T TING IN ORGANITION			CROSS-REPERENCED TO THE	AFFROFRIATE	DATE
F 0689	Continued from page 5			F 0689			
SS=J	On August 12, 2025, at 4:30 p.m., the Administrator was notified that the failure to provadequate supervision to prevent elopement constituted an Immediate Jeopardy situation at F689-J, and the Immediate Jeopardy template wa provided. The facility was informed that a corrective action plan was required. The facility identified the jeopardy at the time of incident, August 6, 2025, at 4:15 p.m., and implemented the following corrective action plan 1. The facility conducted an immediate count of residents to ensure all were accounted for. 2. All doors were checked by maintenance and were found to be in good working order. 3. All safety devices were checked to ensure they		n at ate was me of the on plan:				
	residents to prevent do (Wanderguard). 4. Resident 1's room v		e first				

CMS-2567L 8GX111 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 6 of 9

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC)		(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED:		
	395277				00	08/12/2025		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER: HARBORVIEW REHABILITATION AND CARE CENTER AT DOYLESTOWN STATE LICENSE NUMBER: 040502			STREET ADDRESS, 432 MAPLE A DOYLESTOV	VENUE				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY PREFIX MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC			ID PREFIX TAG	CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE (X5) COMPLETE DATE		
F 0689	Continued from page 6			F 0689				
SS=J	floor to the third, and a Wanderguard was placed on the resident. The resident's care plan was updated to include risk for elopement. 5. "Elopement drills" were conducted immediately to ensure that all staff are proficient in the facility's procedure if a resident was missing. Additional future drills were scheduled bi-monthly. 6. All residents were audited to ensure they were assessed for risk of elopement, and that care plans were in place for those at risk. 7. The facility educated all staff in the facility on the facility's procedure for finding a missing resident. Receptionist staff were educated on their responsibilities to ensure only authorized people leave the building. 8. The Director of Nursing or designee was to initiate weekly audits and report results to the QAPI (Quality assurance, performance improvement) committee. The first audit was done on August 7, 2025. 9. All staff members were required to be trained on this plan before being permitted back to work.		nediately facility's ional y were re plans lity on the esident. eople s to the QAPI nent) igust 7,					

CMS-2567L 8GX111 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 7 of 9

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND (XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER. PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			IA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTI		ON: (X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED:		
				A. BLDG: <u>00</u> B. WING:		08/12/2025	
		395277		B. WING.		00/12/2023	
	VIDER OR SUPPLIER: V IEW REHABILITATION	AND CADE	STREET ADDRESS, 432 MAPLE A		MP CODE:		
	AT DOYLESTOWN	AND CARE	DOYLESTOV		01		
(X4) ID	E NUMBER: 040502 SUMMARY STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DE	FICIENCY	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE	CTION (FACH	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	MUST BE PRECEEDE	ED BY FULL REGULATORY O		PREFIX TAG	CORRECTIVE ACTION SH	OULD BE	COMPLETE
TAG	IDENTI	FYING INFORMATION)			CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	APPROPRIATE	DATE
F 0689	Continued from page 7			F 0689			
SS=J							
55 3	On August 12, 2025, a	review was conduct	ted to				
	verify the complete im						
	corrective action plan.	Licensed employee	s RN 1				
	and LPN 1, non-license	ed employees NA 1,	NA 2,				
	NA 3, and NA 4, and r	eceptionist E 1, were	e all				
	interviewed regarding	education provided.	All staff				
	interviewed confirmed	that they received the	he training				
	described in the facility	•	•				
	were aware of the requ	-	_				
	residents who were at i	•					
	receptionist stated that						
	responsibility to monit						
	All facility doors and s						
	were checked and were	0 1 1	-				
	Resident 1 was observe						
	safety devices in place	-					
	being supervised by sta		•				
	was completed by Aug						
	exception of staff who were not on the schedule. Those staff were not permitted to return to work						
	until they received the		WUIK				
	until they received the	uaning.					
	The Immediate Jeopard	dy existed on Augus	t 6				
		,	,				

CMS-2567L 8GX111 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 8 of 9

PLAN OF CORRECTION (POC) IDE		(XI) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/C IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 395277		A. BLDG: _	PLE CONSTRUCTION: 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED: 08/12/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER: HARBORVIEW REHABILITATION AND CARE CENTER AT DOYLESTOWN		STREET ADDRESS, 432 MAPLE A DOYLESTOV	VENUE				
STATE LICENS	e number: 040502						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIE MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
F 0689	Continued from page 8			F 0689			
SS=J	2025, from 2:45 p.m. up.m. Verification of al was completed on Aug and the Immediate Jeog of August 7, 2025. The Administrator and the informed the residents be in immediate jeopar 28 Pa. Code 201.18(b) 28 Pa. Code 211.10(d) 28 Pa. Code 212.12(d)	l elements of the act gust 12, 2025, at 5:00 pardy was officially e Nursing Home Director of Nursing were no longer constdy. (1)(3) Management. Resident care polici	ion plan) p.m., lifted as were sidered to				

CMS-2567L 8GX111 IF CONTINUATION SHEET Page 9 of 9



Certified End Page

HARBORVIEW REHABILITATION AND CARE CENTER AT DOYLESTOWN

STATE LICENSE NUMBER: 040502 SURVEY EXIT DATE: 08/12/2025

I Certify This Document to be a True and Correct Statement of Deficiencies and Approved Facility Plan of Correction for the Above-Identified Facility Survey

Jeanne Parisi

Deputy Secretary for Quality Assurance

Debra L. Bogen, MD, FAAP Secretary of Health

Debia L. Bogu MD



THIS IS A CERTIFICATION PAGE

PLEASE DO NOT DETACH

THIS PAGE IS NOW PART OF THIS SURVEY